namely by multiplying the volume of saved gas (volume of leak reduction) in natural conditions on the price

of gas supplies to the population.

Since it is impossible to determine operating costs of the project activities in the structure of total costs of the

enterprise, it is appropriate to define the operational costs as "0", which is in line with the conservative

method.

When analyzing the cash flow the IRR is 0.7 % that is below the established limit level of IRR which is

14.5%.  As a result NPV is negative. Therefore the project cannot be considered as financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is conducted to confirm whether the conclusions on the financial / economic

attractiveness are enough stable at different substantiated variants of the baseline conditions change.

The following two key factors were considered in sensitivity analysis: investment and operational expenses as

well as tariff for natural gas transportation. According to the guidelines for additionality (paragraph 17) the

sensitivity analysis should be made for key indicators in the range of variation ± 10%.

Table 6. Revenues for gas supply

 -10% 0% 10%

Operational expenses 0 0 0

Investment expenses of the company 51878.76815 51878.76815 51878.76815

Revenue of the company 61192.84575 67992.05084 74 791

Net present value (NPV) -52923.47616 -50979.53 -49035.58616

Internal rate of return (IRR) 0.3% 0.7% 1.2%

Table 7. Investment expenses

 -10% 0% 10%

Operational expenses 0 0 0

Investment expenses of the company 57066.64497 51878.76815 46690.89134

Revenue of the company 67992.05084 67992.05084 67992.05084

Net present value (NPV) -43937.63 -50979.53 -58021.43

Internal rate of return (IRR) 1.2% 0.7% 0.3%

Sensitivity analysis was used to assess the sensitivity of the project to changes that may occur during the

project implementation and operation. Analysis of changes of revenues for natural gas transportation in the

range of -10% and +10% demonstrated that the IRR varies within 0.3%-1.2%. Analysis of investment costs in

the range of -10% and +10% demonstrated that the IRR varies within 0.3% - 1.2%. Expenditures that are

considered in the framework of the project are high, and increase of expenditures will result in a negative

NPV. Even in case of expected price of the investment and the income from the sale of ERUs the project is